

SILICONWARE PRECISION INDUSTRIES CO., LTD.
AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND
REVIEW REPORT OF INDEPENDENT ACCOUNTANTS
June 30, 2006 AND 2005

REVIEW REPORT OF INDEPENDENT ACCOUNTANT

The Board of Directors and Stockholders
Siliconware Precision Industries Co., Ltd.

We have reviewed the accompanying consolidated balance sheets of Siliconware Precision Industries Co., Ltd. and its subsidiaries as of June 30, 2006 and 2005, and the related consolidated statements of income and of cash flows for the six months then ended. These financial statements are the responsibility of the Company's management. Our responsibility is to issue a review report on these financial statements based on our reviews. As discussed in Note 9, the Company delayed recognition of investment income (loss) for certain investee companies accounted for under the equity method until the subsequent year before January 1, 2005. Accordingly, the investment amounts of \$3,720,515 thousand at June 30, 2005 was based on the investees' financial statements as at December 31, 2004, which were audited by other independent accountants. The investment income of \$667,329 thousand, recognized for these investee companies for the six-month period ended June 30, 2005, was based on the investees' financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2004, which were audited by other independent accountants.

Except as explained in the following paragraph, we conducted our reviews of the consolidated financial statements in accordance with R.O.C. Statements of Auditing Standards NO. 36 "Review of Financial Statements". A review of interim financial information consists principally of obtaining an understanding of the system for the preparation of interim financial information, applying analytical procedures to financial data, and making inquiries of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters. It is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, the objective of which is the expression of an opinion regarding the financial statements taken as a whole. Accordingly, we do not express such an opinion.

As described in Note 1, we did not review the financial statements of the Company's subsidiaries, which statements reflect total assets of \$5,259,480 thousand and \$4,002,092 thousand, total liabilities of \$536,527 thousand and \$553,151 thousand as of June 30, 2006 and 2005, respectively, and net income of \$27,558 thousand and net loss of \$75,140 thousand for the six-month periods ended June 30, 2006 and 2005, respectively, which also represent 7% and 7% of the consolidated assets, 2% and 2% of the consolidated liabilities, and 0.4% and 3% of the consolidated net income for the six-month periods ended June 30, 2006 and 2005, respectively. As described in Note 9, the financial statements of certain long-term investments accounted for under the equity method as of and for the six-month periods ended June 30, 2006 and 2005 were not reviewed by

independent accountants. As of June 30, 2006 and 2005, the balances of the Company's long-term investments in these investee companies were \$4,186,586 thousand and \$4,547,799 thousand, respectively, and the related investment income for the six-month periods ended June 30, 2006 and 2005 were \$436,709 thousand and \$107,269 thousand, respectively. Also as described in Note 30, the Company's investment disclosures were based on its subsidiaries' and investees' unaudited and unreviewed financial statements as of and for the same periods then ended.

Based on our reviews and the reports of other auditors, except for the effects on the financial statements as of and for the six-month periods ended June 30, 2006 and 2005 of such adjustments, if any, as might have been determined to be necessary had the financial statements of the investee companies accounted for under the equity method as described in the preceding paragraph been reviewed by independent accountants, we are not aware of any material modifications that should be made to the financial statements referred to in the first paragraph in order for them to be in conformity with "Guidelines Governing the Preparation of Financial Reports by Securities Issuers" and generally accepted accounting principles in the Republic of China.

As discussed in Note 3, commencing from January 1, 2005, the Company adopted Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No. 35 "Accounting for Impairment of Assets" and amended Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No. 5, "Accounting for Long-term Equity Investment", under which the Company ceased to delay in recognition of investment income of certain investees accounted for under the equity method until the subsequent year, and recognized investment income from all investees accounted for under the equity method based on investees' audited financial statements for the same periods then ended. Commencing from January 1, 2006, the Company adopted amended Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No. 34, "Accounting for Financial Instruments", and No. 36, "Disclosure and Presentation of Financial Instruments".

Taichung, Taiwan
Republic of China

July 31, 2006

The accompanying consolidated financial statements are not intended to present the financial position and results of operations and cash flows in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in countries and jurisdictions other than the Republic of China. The standards, procedures and practices in the Republic of China governing the review of such financial statements may differ from those generally accepted in countries and jurisdictions other than the Republic of China. Accordingly, the accompanying consolidated financial statements and review report of the independent accountants are not intended for use by those who are not informed about the accounting principles or review standards generally accepted in the Republic of China, and their applications in practice.

SILICONWARE PRECISION INDUSTRIES CO., LTD. AND SUBSIDIARIES

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

(EXPRESSED IN THOUSANDS OF NEW TAIWAN DOLLARS)

(UNAUDITED)

	June 30,	
	<u>2006</u>	<u>2005</u>
ASSETS		
Current Assets		
Cash and cash equivalents (Note 4)	\$ 14,493,552	\$ 12,293,267
Notes receivable, net	222,455	80,365
Accounts receivable, net (Notes 5)	8,178,528	6,233,322
Other financial assets – current (Note 25)	1,143,426	607,149
Inventories (Note 6)	3,025,860	2,150,299
Deferred tax assets – current (Note 21)	820,480	679,807
Other current assets	<u>588,333</u>	<u>603,538</u>
	<u>28,472,634</u>	<u>22,647,747</u>
Long-term Investments (Note 9)		
Available-for-sale financial assets- non-current	8,474,962	2,488,765
Financial assets carried at cost – non-current	659,036	280,773
Long-term investments under equity method	<u>4,186,586</u>	<u>4,547,799</u>
	<u>13,320,584</u>	<u>7,317,337</u>
Property, Plant and Equipment (Notes 10 and 25)		
Cost:		
Land	2,128,476	2,128,476
Buildings	7,689,357	6,863,527
Machinery and equipment	42,379,117	35,785,042
Utility equipment	839,010	701,693
Furniture and fixtures	651,743	565,312
Other equipment	<u>1,737,658</u>	<u>1,446,278</u>
	55,425,361	47,490,328
Accumulated depreciation	(25,521,914)	(21,918,118)
Construction in progress and prepayments for equipment	<u>1,930,198</u>	<u>1,980,302</u>
	<u>31,833,645</u>	<u>27,552,512</u>
Other Assets		
Refundable deposits	9,600	9,406
Deferred charges	714,875	757,931
Deferred income tax asset – non-current (Note 21)	1,602,241	1,682,712
Other assets – others (Note 11)	<u>371,285</u>	<u>220,020</u>
	<u>2,698,001</u>	<u>2,670,069</u>
<u>TOTAL ASSETS</u>	<u>\$ 76,324,864</u>	<u>\$ 60,187,665</u>

(Continued)

SILICONWARE PRECISION INDUSTRIES CO., LTD. AND SUBSIDIARIES

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET (CONTINUED)

(EXPRESSED IN THOUSANDS OF NEW TAIWAN DOLLARS)

(UNAUDITED)

	June 30,	
	2006	2005
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY		
Current Liabilities		
Short-term loans	\$ 161,744	\$ 31,572
Notes payable	879	2,933
Accounts payable (Note 24)	4,578,757	3,805,996
Income tax payable (Note 21)	395,881	36,352
Accrued expenses	1,586,967	949,959
Other payables (Note 12)	6,621,269	4,058,086
Current portion of long-term loans (Notes 14)	1,994,126	538,601
Other current liabilities	357,184	70,576
	<u>15,696,807</u>	<u>9,494,075</u>
Long-term Liabilities		
Bonds payable (Note 13)	5,918,271	11,470,918
Long-term loans (Note 14)	<u>1,666,660</u>	<u>4,861,247</u>
	<u>7,584,931</u>	<u>16,332,165</u>
Other Liabilities	<u>352,526</u>	<u>38,018</u>
Total Liabilities	<u>23,634,264</u>	<u>25,864,258</u>
Stockholders' Equity		
Capital stock (Notes 1 and 16)	25,062,567	21,144,393
Stock dividends to be distributed	2,677,943	1,876,553
Capital reserve (Note 17)		
Additional paid-in capital	10,031,890	6,426,828
Premium arising from merger	1,951,563	1,951,563
Others	92,404	35,147
Retained Earnings (Note 18)		
Legal reserve	2,003,494	1,179,104
Special reserve	50,029	141,053
Unappropriated earnings	6,363,731	2,529,238
Unrealized loss on available-for-sale financial assets	5,352,861	(231)
Cumulative translation adjustments	(65,230)	(143,610)
Net loss not recognized as pension cost	(1,787)	(1,301)
Treasury stock (Note 19)	(828,865)	(815,330)
Total Stockholders' Equity	<u>52,690,600</u>	<u>34,323,407</u>
Commitments and Contingencies (Note 26)		
<u>TOTAL LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY</u>	<u>\$ 76,324,864</u>	<u>\$ 60,187,665</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

See review report of independent accountants dated July 31, 2006.

SILICONWARE PRECISION INDUSTRIES CO., LTD. AND SUBSIDIARIES

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME

(EXPRESSED IN THOUSANDS OF NEW TAIWAN DOLLARS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)
(UNAUDITED)

	For the six months ended June 30,	
	2006	2005
Operating Revenues		
Sales	\$ 27,471,797	\$ 17,261,222
Sales allowances	(134,643)	(72,771)
Net operating revenues	27,337,154	17,188,451
Cost of Goods Sold (Note 24)	(20,254,917)	(14,406,427)
Gross Profit	<u>7,082,237</u>	<u>2,782,024</u>
Operating Expenses		
Selling expenses	(307,537)	(249,151)
Administrative expenses	(516,455)	(404,556)
Research and development expenses	(514,878)	(398,595)
	<u>(1,338,870)</u>	<u>(1,052,302)</u>
Operating Income	<u>5,743,367</u>	<u>1,729,722</u>
Non-operating Income and Gain		
Interest income	200,610	124,908
Investment income accounted for under the equity method	436,709	93,771
Others	406,818	239,315
	<u>1,044,137</u>	<u>457,994</u>
Non-operating Expenses and Losses		
Interest expenses	(80,278)	(120,174)
Impairment loss (Note 20)	-	(163,650)
Others	(71,039)	(118,587)
	<u>(151,317)</u>	<u>(402,411)</u>
Income Before Income Tax	6,636,187	1,785,305
Income Tax Benefit (Expense) (Note 21)	(320,015)	51,945
Income from Continuing Operations	6,316,172	1,837,250
Cumulative Effects of Changes in Accounting Principles(Note3)	-	650,508
Net Income	<u>\$ 6,316,172</u>	<u>\$ 2,487,758</u>

	2006		2005	
	Before tax	After tax	Before tax	After tax
Basic Earnings Per Share (in dollars) (Note 22)				
Income from continuing operations	\$ 2.75	\$ 2.62	\$ 0.79	\$ 0.82
Cumulative effects of changes in accounting principles	-	-	0.29	0.29
Net income	<u>\$ 2.75</u>	<u>\$ 2.62</u>	<u>\$ 1.08</u>	<u>\$ 1.11</u>
Diluted Earnings Per Share (in dollars)				
Income from continuing operations	\$ 2.54	\$ 2.43	\$ 0.70	\$ 0.80
Cumulative effects of changes in accounting principles	-	-	0.25	0.25
Net income	<u>\$ 2.54</u>	<u>\$ 2.43</u>	<u>\$ 0.95</u>	<u>\$ 1.05</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.
See review report of independent accountants dated July 31, 2006.

SILICONWARE PRECISION INDUSTRIES CO., LTD. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2006 and 2005
(EXPRESSED IN THOUSANDS OF NEW TAIWAN DOLLARS)
(UNAUDITED)

				Retained Earnings			Unrealized Loss On	Cumulative	Net Loss Not		
	Capital Stock	Stock Dividends to Be Distributed	Capital Reserve	Legal Reserve	Special Reserve	Unappropriated Earnings	Available-for-Sale Financial Assets	Translation Adjustments	Recognized As Pension Cost	Treasury Stock	Total
Balance at January 1, 2005	\$21,050,731	—	\$8,305,832	\$ 750,886	\$ —	\$ 4,320,831	—	(\$ 141,053)	\$ —	(\$ 794,184)	\$33,493,043
Appropriation for legal reserve	—	—	—	428,218	—	(428,218)	—	—	—	—	—
Appropriation for special reserve	—	—	—	—	141,053	(141,053)	—	—	—	—	—
Remuneration to directors and supervisors	—	—	—	—	—	(74,258)	—	—	—	—	(74,258)
Employees' cash bonus	—	—	—	—	—	(175,927)	—	—	—	—	(175,927)
Employees' stock bonus	—	187,655	—	—	—	(187,655)	—	—	—	—	—
Cash dividends	—	—	—	—	—	(1,583,342)	—	—	—	—	(1,583,342)
Appropriation for stock dividends to be distributed	—	1,688,898	—	—	—	(1,688,898)	—	—	—	—	—
Unrealized loss on long-term investment	—	—	—	—	—	—	(231)	—	—	—	(231)
Conversion of Euro convertible bonds	33,167	—	64,828	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	97,995
Employee stock option exercised	60,495	—	22,383	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	82,878
Long-term investment adjustment for investee company's additional paid-in capital	—	—	23,138	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	23,138
Long-term investment adjustment for investee company's cumulative translation adjustment	—	—	(2,643)	—	—	—	—	(2,557)	—	—	(5,200)
Long-term investment adjustment for investee company's unrecognized pension cost	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	(1,301)	—	(1,301)
Long-term investment adjustment for investee company's treasury stock variances	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	(21,146)	(21,146)
Net income	—	—	—	—	—	2,487,758	—	—	—	—	2,487,758
Balance at June 30, 2005	\$21,144,393	\$ 1,876,553	\$8,413,538	\$ 1,179,104	\$ 141,053	\$ 2,529,238	(\$ 231)	(\$ 143,610)	(\$ 1,301)	(\$ 815,330)	\$34,323,407

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements

See review report of independent accountants dated July 31, 2006.

SILICONWARE PRECISION INDUSTRIES CO., LTD. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2006 and 2005 (CONTINUED)
(EXPRESSED IN THOUSANDS OF NEW TAIWAN DOLLARS)
(UNAUDITED)

			<u>Retained Earnings</u>			Unrealized (Gain) Loss	Cumulative	Net Gain Not			
	<u>Capital Stock</u>	<u>Stock Dividends to Be Distributed</u>	<u>Capital Reserve</u>	<u>Legal Reserve</u>	<u>Special Reserve</u>	<u>Unappropriated Earnings</u>	<u>On Available-for-Sale Financial Assets</u>	<u>Translation Adjustments</u>	<u>Recognized As Pension Cost</u>	<u>Treasury Stock</u>	<u>Total</u>
Balance at January 1, 2006	\$23,289,193	—	\$8,853,379	\$ 1,179,104	\$ 141,053	\$ 8,241,034	(\$ 737)	(\$ 47,463)	(\$ 1,828)	(\$ 828,728)	\$40,825,007
Appropriation for legal reserve	—	—	—	824,390	—	(824,390)	—	—	—	—	—
Appropriation for special reserve	—	—	—	—	(91,024)	91,024	—	—	—	—	—
Remuneration to directors and supervisors	—	—	—	—	—	(149,324)	—	—	—	—	(149,324)
Employees' cash bonus	—	—	—	—	—	(463,284)	—	—	—	—	(463,284)
Employees' stock bonus	—	267,794	—	—	—	(267,794)	—	—	—	—	—
Cash dividends	—	—	—	—	—	(4,169,558)	—	—	—	—	(4,169,558)
Appropriation for stock dividends to be distributed	—	2,410,149	—	—	—	(2,410,149)	—	—	—	—	—
Conversion of Euro convertible bonds	1,676,410	—	3,197,554	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	4,873,964
Employee stock option exercised	96,964	—	18,458	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	115,422
Long-term investment adjustment for investee company's additional paid-in capital	—	—	6,466	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	6,466
Long-term investment adjustment for investee company's cumulative translation adjustment	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	(17,767)	—	—	(17,767)
Unrealized loss on available-for-sale financial assets	—	—	—	—	—	—	5,353,598	—	—	—	5,353,598
Long-term investment adjustment for investee company's unrecognized pension cost	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	41	—	41
Long-term investment adjustment for investee company's treasury stock variances	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	(137)	(137)
Net income	—	—	—	—	—	6,316,172	—	—	—	—	6,316,172
Balance at June 30, 2006	<u>\$25,062,567</u>	<u>\$ 2,677,943</u>	<u>\$12,075,857</u>	<u>\$ 2,003,494</u>	<u>\$ 50,029</u>	<u>\$ 6,363,731</u>	<u>\$ 5,352,861</u>	<u>(\$ 65,230)</u>	<u>(\$ 1,787)</u>	<u>(\$ 828,865)</u>	<u>\$52,690,600</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements

See review report of independent accountants dated July 31, 2006.

SILICONWARE PRECISION INDUSTRIES CO., LTD. AND SUBSIDIARIES

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

(EXPRESSED IN THOUSANDS OF NEW TAIWAN DOLLARS)

(UNAUDITED)

	For the six months ended June 30, 2006	
	2006	2005
Cash flows from operating activities		
Net income	\$ 6,316,172	\$ 2,487,758
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating activities:		
Depreciation	3,285,384	2,947,355
Amortization	278,051	244,965
Reversal of provision for bad debt expense	(1,951)	-
(Reversal of) reserve for sales allowance	32,352	(63,701)
Gain on disposal of investments	-	(13,490)
Recovery for loss on obsolescence and decline in market value of inventory	(4,500)	(21,647)
Long-term investment income under the equity method	(436,709)	(744,279)
Permanent loss on long-term investments	-	39,000
Impairment loss on long-term investments	-	163,650
Gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment	(27,772)	(13,943)
Provision for loss on idle assets	17,240	27,529
Amortization of discount on long-term notes	-	1,138
Compensation interest on bonds payable	29,658	68,925
Foreign currency exchange gain on bonds payable	(166,214)	(32,375)
(Increase) decrease in assets:		
Notes receivable	(65,556)	(8,282)
Accounts receivable	1,305,841	(449,285)
Other financial assets – current	(153,071)	(242,630)
Inventories	(216,280)	(146,119)
Deferred income tax assets	46,180	(53,203)
Other current assets	(48,245)	(76,245)
Increase (decrease) in liabilities:		
Notes payable	(4,614)	1,949
Accounts payable	(544,865)	1,719,991
Income tax payable	242,865	-
Accrued expenses	(68,527)	(144,249)
Other payables	(292,229)	75,604
Other current liabilities	47,320	18,912
Other liabilities	(343)	-
Accrued pension liabilities	-	6,373
Net cash provided by operating activities	<u>9,570,187</u>	<u>5,793,701</u>

(Continued)

SILICONWARE PRECISION INDUSTRIES CO., LTD. AND SUBSIDIARIES

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS (CONTINUED)

(EXPRESSED IN THOUSANDS OF NEW TAIWAN DOLLARS)

(UNAUDITED)

	For the six months ended June 30,	
	2007	2006
Cash flows from investing activities		
(Payment for) refund of security deposits	(\$ 16,895)	\$ 9,200
Purchase of long-term investment under equity method	-	(500,000)
Purchase of available for sale financial assets	(2,523,529)	-
Return of capital from decapitalization of the long-term investment	3,300	-
Proceeds from disposal of long-term investment	6,396,784	-
Acquisition of property, plant and equipment	(5,143,683)	(5,349,709)
Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment	340,581	119,850
Payment for deferred charges	(320,590)	(209,483)
(Payment for) receipt of refundable deposits	(1,578)	487
Net cash used in investing activities	(1,265,610)	(5,929,655)
Cash flows from financing activities		
Proceeds form short-term loans	125,841	68,445
Proceeds form long-term loans	5,965,080	-
Repayment of long-term loans	(6,000,000)	(1,822,577)
Redemption of bonds payable	(18,913)	-
(Repayment) receipt of deposit-in	(67,325)	313,542
Proceeds from the exercise of employee stock option	81,209	115,422
Remuneration to directors and supervisors	(120,798)	(149,324)
Net cash used in financing activities	(34,906)	(1,474,492)
Effect on foreign currency exchange	(423)	(13,321)
Net increase in cash	9,190,604	2,152,719
Cash at the beginning of the period	14,731,488	12,340,833
Cash at the end of the period	<u>\$ 23,922,092</u>	<u>\$ 14,493,552</u>
Supplemental disclosures of cash flow information:		
Cash paid for interest	<u>\$ 44,510</u>	<u>\$ 82,244</u>
Cash paid for income tax	<u>\$ 972,819</u>	<u>\$ 30,996</u>
Supplemental disclosures of partial cash paid for investing activities:		
Acquisition of property, plant and equipment	\$ 5,662,090	\$ 5,098,125
Add : Payable at the beginning of the period	1,327,112	1,662,379
Less : Payable at the end of the period	(1,845,519)	(1,410,795)
Cash paid	<u>\$ 5,143,683</u>	<u>\$ 5,349,709</u>
Non-cash financing activities		
Employees' cash bonuses and stockholders' cash dividends	10,676,148	4,632,842
Less: Payable for employees' cash bonuses and stockholders' cash dividends	(10,676,148)	(4,632,842)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

See review report of independent accountants dated July 31, 2006.

SILICONWARE PRECISION INDUSTRIES CO., LTD. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(EXPRESSED IN THOUSANDS OF NEW TAIWAN DOLLARS,

EXCEPT EARNINGS AND PAR VALUE PER SHARE)

(UNAUDITED)

1. History and Organization

1) Siliconware Precision Industries Co., Ltd. (the “Company”) was incorporated as a company limited by shares under the Company Law of the Republic of China (ROC) in May 1984 and was listed on the Taiwan Stock Exchange in April 1993. As of June 30, 2006, issued common stock was \$25,062,567. The Company is mainly engaged in the assembly, testing and turnkey services of integrated circuits. As of June 30, 2006, the Company has 13,848 employees.

2) Consolidated subsidiaries

<u>Name of investor</u>	<u>Name of subsidiaries</u>	<u>Main operating activities</u>	<u>% of shares held by the Company as of June 30, 2006</u>
The Company	Siliconware Investment Company Ltd.	Investment activities	100%
The Company	SPIL (B.V.I.) Holding Limited	Investment activities	100%
SPIL (B.V.I.) Holding Limited	Siliconware USA, Inc.	Providing promotion and marketing services	100%
SPIL (B.V.I.) Holding Limited	SPIL (Cayman) Holding Limited	Investment activities	100%
SPIL (Cayman) Holding Limited	Siliconware Technology (Suzhou) Limited	Designing and manufacturing of transistor and electronic component	100%

3) Non-consolidated subsidiaries

None

4) Adjustments for subsidiaries with different accounting periods

Not applicable

5) Extraordinary risks from foreign subsidiaries

Not applicable

6) Material limitations for capital transfer from the subsidiaries to the parent company

Not applicable

2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

The financial Statements are prepared in conformity with the “Guidelines Governing the Preparation of Financial Reports by Securities Issuers” and generally accepted accounting principles in the Republic of China. Significant accounting policies are summarized as follows:

Consolidation

Effective January 1, 2005, the Company adopted the amended Statement of Accounting Standards No. 7 “Consolidated Financial Statements,” which requires an entity to fully consolidate all of the subsidiaries which it owns, directly or indirectly, more than 50% of the voting rights and which it owns, directly or indirectly, less than 50% of the voting rights but has effective control. Retrospective adoption is not required. Inter-company transactions, balances and unrealized gains (losses) on transactions between group companies are eliminated.

Use of Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and the disclosures of contingencies at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues, costs of revenue and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results may differ from those estimates.

Translation of Foreign Currency Transactions on Subsidiaries’ Financial Statements

The financial statements of foreign subsidiaries are translated into New Taiwan dollars using the spot rate as of each financial statement date for asset and liability accounts, average exchange rate for profit and loss accounts, spot rate for dividend and historical exchange rates for equity accounts. The cumulative translation effects for subsidiaries using functional currencies other than the New Taiwan dollar are included in the cumulative translation adjustment in stockholders’ equity.

Foreign Currency Transactions

The Company maintains its accounts in New Taiwan dollars. Transactions denominated in foreign currencies are translated into New Taiwan dollars at the exchange rates prevailing on the transaction dates. Assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are translated into New Taiwan dollars at the exchange rates prevailing at the balance sheet date. Exchange gains or losses arising from the aforementioned translations are recognized in the current year's results.

Cash Equivalents

Cash equivalents consist of commercial papers and notes with re-purchase agreements with an original maturity of three months or less.

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss

Transactions related to equity securities are recorded at the transaction date, rather than settlement date. Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss are measured at their

market values at balance sheet date with gain or loss recognized in the current year's results. The market value of open-end funds is determined by the net asset value at the balance sheet date. (Accounting treatment before December 31, 2005 is discussed in Note 3)

Available-for-sale securities

Transactions related to equity securities are recorded at the transaction date, rather than settlement date. Available-for-sale securities are measured at fair value at balance sheet date with changes in fair value recorded as adjustments to the shareholders' equity. The accumulated adjustments of unrealized gain or loss are realized in earnings in the period when the financial assets are disposed. Fair values of listed securities are measured at their closing price at the balance sheet date. The Company recognizes impairment loss whenever there is evidence of impairment. Impairment loss recognized previously for equity securities is not restored. Accounting treatment before December 31, 2005 is discussed in Note 3.

Financial assets measured at cost

Equity securities measured at fair value along with transaction costs are recorded at the transaction date, rather than settlement date. Equity securities without market values are recorded at cost. The Company recognizes impairment loss whenever there is evidence of impairment. Impairment loss is not restored. Accounting treatment before December 31, 2005 is discussed in Note 3.

Accounts Receivable

Accounts receivable expected to be collected over one year are recorded at present value by using predetermined interest rate.

Allowance for Doubtful Accounts

The allowance for doubtful accounts is provided based on the evaluation of collectability and aging analysis of notes receivables, accounts receivable and other receivables.

Allowance for Sales Discounts

The allowance for sales discounts is provided based on the estimated allowance to be incurred and is recorded as deduction of accounts receivable.

Inventories

Inventories are recorded at cost when acquired and are stated at the lower of aggregate cost, determined by the weighted-average method, or market value at the balance sheet date. The market values of raw materials and supplies are determined on the basis of replacement cost, while market values of finished goods and work in process are determined on the basis of net realizable value. The allowance for loss on obsolescence

and decline in market value is provided based on management's analysis on inventory aging and obsolescence, when necessary.

Long-term Investments accounted for under the equity method

- A. Long-term equity investments in which the Company owns at least 20% of the voting rights of the investee companies are accounted for under the equity method, unless the Company cannot exercise significant influence over the investee company. The excess of the acquisition cost over the investee's fair value of the identifiable net assets acquired is capitalized as goodwill and tested for impairment annually. No prior period adjustment is required for the amortization in previous years. Long-term equity investments in which the Company has controlling interests over the investee companies are included in the annual and semi-annual consolidated financial statements.
- B. Unrealized gains and losses from transactions between the Company and investee companies accounted for under the equity method are deferred. Profit (loss) from sales of depreciable assets between the investee and the Company is amortized to income over the assets' economic service lives. Profit from other types of intercompany transactions is recorded as deferred liabilities, classified as current or non-current, until it is realized.
- C. When the Company's proportional interest in an equity investee changes after the equity investee issues new shares, the effect of change in the Company's holding ratio on long-term investment is adjusted first to capital reserve. If capital reserve account is insufficient, the effect is then charged to retained earnings.
- D. The Company's proportionate share of the foreign investee's cumulative translation adjustments related to the translation of the foreign investee's financial statements into New Taiwan dollars is recognized as "Cumulative Translation Adjustments" in the stockholders' equity.

Property, Plant and Equipment

- A. Property, plant and equipment are stated at historical cost. Interest incurred relating to the construction of property, plant and equipment is capitalized and depreciated accordingly.
- B. Depreciation is provided on the straight-line method over the assets' estimated economic service lives, plus an additional year as the salvage value. Salvage values of fixed assets which are still in use after reaching their estimated economic service lives are depreciated over their new estimated remaining service lives. The service lives of fixed assets are 3 to 15 years, except for buildings, which are 20 to 55 years.

- C. Maintenance and repairs are expensed as incurred. Significant renewals and improvements are capitalized and depreciated accordingly. When fixed assets are disposed, their original cost and accumulated depreciation are removed from the corresponding accounts, with gain or loss recorded as non-operating income or loss.
- D. Idled assets are stated at the lower of book value or net realizable value and are reclassified to other assets.

Deferred Charges

The costs of computer software system purchased externally and tooling costs are recognized as deferred charges and amortized on the straight-line basis over the useful lives of 2 to 5 years. Convertible bond issuance costs are amortized over the period of the bonds.

Land Use Right

The rental cost for Siliconware Technology to lease the land from the local government is recognized as land use right and amortized on the straight-line method over the contract period of 50 to 70 years.

Bonds Payable

According to Interpretation letter ref.(95) 078 issued by ARDF "Compound financial Instrument with multiple embedded derivatives issue", the Company's accounting policies of its convertible bonds issued on or prior to December 31, 2005 are as follows:

- A. The excess of the stated redemption price over the par value is recognized as interest expense and compensation interest payable using the effective interest method during the period from the issuance date to the last day of the redemption period.
- B. When a bondholder exercises his/her conversion rights, the book value of bonds is credited to common stock at an amount equal to the par value of the stock and the excess to capital reserve; no gain or loss is recognized on bond conversion.
- C. The related issuance costs of convertible bonds are recorded as deferred charges and amortized over the lives of the bonds.
- D. For convertible bonds with redemption options, the right of redemption becomes invalid if the bondholder fails to exercise his/her redemption right upon expiration. The balance of the compensation interest payable is amortized over the period from the date following the expiration date to the maturity date using the effective interest method.
- E. The convertible bonds with redemption options are classified as current or non-current liabilities based on the date of redemption.

Pension Cost

From July 1, 2005, the employees of the Company can make mutually exclusive choices of either a defined benefit plan funded in conformity with the Labor Standards Act or a defined contribution plan funded in conformity with the Labor Pension Act. Under defined benefit plan, the net pension cost is computed based on an actuarial valuation, which takes service cost, interest cost, expected return on plan assets, and unrecognized net asset or net obligation at transition into accounts. The unrecognized net asset or net obligation at transition is amortized over 15 years on a straight-line basis. Under defined contribution plan, the Company shall make monthly contribution, determined at no less than 6% of employees' monthly wages, to employees' individual pension accounts. These contributions are recorded as pension costs in the current period.

Income Tax

- A. In accordance with ROC SFAS No. 22, "Accounting for Income Taxes", the income tax effect resulting from temporary differences and investment tax credits is recorded as income tax assets or liabilities using the asset and liability method. Deferred tax assets or liabilities are further classified into current or noncurrent and carried at net balance. Valuation allowance on deferred tax assets is provided to the extent that it is more likely than not that the tax benefit will not be realized.
- B. The Company adopted ROC SFAS No. 12, "Accounting for Investment Tax Credits" in determining the investment tax credits. The investment tax credits relating to the acquisition cost of qualifying machinery and technology, qualifying research and development expenditure, qualifying personnel training expenditure and qualifying investments in significant technology companies are recognized as income tax adjustments in the period the tax credits arise.
- C. Over or under provisions of prior years' income tax liabilities are included in the current period's income tax expense.
- D. The Taiwan imputation tax system requires that any undistributed earnings be subject to an additional 10% corporate income tax, which is recognized as expense at the time the stockholders resolve to retain the earnings.

Revenue Recognition

Revenues are recognized when services are provided based on transaction terms and when collectibility is reasonably assured.

Research and Development

Research and development costs are expensed as incurred.

Treasury Stock

- A. The Company records treasury stock purchases under the cost method whereby the

entire cost of the acquired stock is recorded as treasury stock and as a reduction of shareholders' equity.

- B. Upon subsequent disposal of the treasury stock, the excess of the proceeds from disposal over the book value, determined by the weighted-average method, is credited to capital reserve. However, if the book value of the treasury stock exceeds the proceeds from disposal, the excess is first charged against capital reserve arising from treasury stock and the remainder, if any, is charged against retained earnings.

Earnings Per Share

- A. Basic earnings per share is calculated by dividing net income by the weighted average number of shares outstanding during the period after considering the retroactive effect of stock dividend, capitalization of capital reserve, and stock bonus to employees. Diluted earnings per share is calculated by taking into consideration additional common shares that would have been outstanding if the equivalent diluted shares had been issued.
- B. The company's dilutive potential common shares are employee stock options and convertible bonds. In computing the dilutive effects of the employee stock options and convertible bonds, the Company applies the treasury stock method and if-converted method, respectively.

Impairment loss of non-financial assets

- A. The Company recognizes impairment loss whenever event occurs or evidence indicates the carrying amount of an asset exceeds its recoverable amount. Recoverable amount is measured as the higher of net selling price and value in use. Net selling price is the amount obtainable from the sale of an asset in an arm's-length transaction between knowledgeable, willing parties, after any direct incremental disposal costs are deducted. The value in use is the present value of estimated future cash flows expected to arise from continuing use of an asset and from its disposal at the end of its useful life.
- B. An impairment loss recognized in prior years is reversed if there has been a change in the estimates used to determine the recoverable amount since the last impairment loss was recognized, or the impairment loss caused by a specific external event of an exceptional nature that is not expected to recur. However, an impairment loss is reversed only to the extent that it does not increase the carrying amount of an asset above the carrying amount that would have been determined for the asset (net of amortization or depreciation) had no impairment loss been recognized in prior years. Impairment loss for goodwill can not be reversed.

3. Effects of Changes in Accounting Principles

- A. Effective January 1, 2005, the Company adopted Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No. 35 “Accounting for Impairment of Assets” in the Republic of China. The adoption of this new accounting principle resulted in a decrease in the Company’s total assets, shareholders’ equity and net income by \$ 163,650 as of June 30, 2005 and for the six-month period then ended. The basic earnings per share was therefore decreased by \$0.07.
- B. Effective January 1, 2005, the Company ceased to delay in recognizing investment income (loss) from certain equity-method investees in accordance with the amended Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No. 5 “Accounting for Long-term Equity Investment” in the Republic of China. The cumulative effect attributable to this change in accounting principle for the six-month period ended June 30, 2005 was \$650,508, which was based on the investees’ financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2004.
- C. Effective January 1, 2006, the Company adopted the amended SFAS No.1 “Conceptual Framework for Financial Accounting and Preparation of Financial Statements”, SFAS No.5 “Long-Term Investments in Equity Securities”, SFAS No. 7 “ Consolidated Financial Statements”, SFAS No.25 “Business Combinations-Accounting Treatment under Purchase Method”. These revised standards require that goodwill no longer be amortized.
- D. Effective January 1, 2006, the Company adopted the newly released SFAS No.34 “Accounting for Financial Instruments” and SFAS No.36 “Disclosure and Presentation of Financial Instruments”. Some accounts and contents in the financial statements dated on and before December 31, 2005 have been reclassified in accordance with the Guidelines Governing the Preparation of Financial Reports by Securities Issuers and SFAS No. 34 and No. 36. Accounting policies for accounts used before December 31, 2005 are summarized as follows:

(1) Short-term Investments

Short-term investments are recorded at cost when acquired and are stated at the lower of aggregate cost or market value at the balance sheet date. The market values of listed stocks and close-end mutual funds are determined by the average closing price of the last month of the accounting period. The market value of open-end funds is determined by the net asset value at the balance sheet date. The excess of aggregate cost over market value is recorded as a loss in the current year. In subsequent periods, recoveries of market value are

recognized as gain to the extent that the market value does not exceed the original cost of the investment.

(2) Long-term Investments

Long-term equity investments in which the Company owns less than 20% of the voting rights and has no significant influence over the investee companies are accounted for (a) at cost, if the investee company is not listed or (b) at the lower of cost or market value, if the investee company is listed. Valuation allowance for the unrealized loss under this method is shown in the stockholders' equity. When it becomes evident that there has been a permanent impairment in value and the chance of recovery is minimal, loss is recognized in the current year. However, if there is evidence that the Company has significant influence over the investee company, the investment is accounted for under the equity method.

- (3) The changes in accounting principles above increased the total assets and total shareholders' equity as of January 1, 2006 both by \$9,277,206 and have no material impact on net income and earnings per share for the six-month period ended June 30, 2006.

4. Cash and cash equivalents

	June 30,	
	2006	2005
Cash on hand	\$ 1, 747	\$ 1, 589
Savings accounts	1, 017, 434	1, 597, 489
Checking accounts	1, 774	1, 200
Time deposits	13, 472, 597	10, 692, 989
	<u>\$ 14, 493, 552</u>	<u>\$ 12, 293, 267</u>

As of June 30, 2006 and 2005, the interest rates for time deposits ranged from 1.05% to 5.14% and from 0.85% to 3.25%, respectively.

5. Accounts Receivable

	June 30,	
	2006	2005
Accounts receivable	\$ 8, 288, 388	\$ 6, 271, 627
Less : Allowance for sales discounts	(99, 532)	(28, 936)
Allowance for doubtful accounts	(10, 328)	(9, 369)
	<u>\$ 8, 178, 528</u>	<u>\$ 6, 233, 322</u>

6. Inventories

	June 30,	
	2006	2005
Raw materials and supplies	\$ 2,748,803	\$ 1,850,047
Work in process	257,374	215,977
Finished goods	65,869	108,077
	<u>3,072,046</u>	<u>2,174,101</u>
Less :Allowance for loss on obsolescence and decline in market value of inventory	(46,186)	(23,802)
	<u>\$ 3,025,860</u>	<u>\$ 2,150,299</u>

7. Available-for-sale financial assets - non-current

	June 30,	
	2006	2005
Cost of listed securities	\$ 3,121,620	\$ 2,488,765
Valuation adjustment	5,353,342	-
	<u>\$ 8,474,962</u>	<u>\$ 2,488,765</u>

8. Financial assets carried at cost- non-current

	June 30,	
	2006	2005
Cost of unlisted securities	<u>\$ 659,036</u>	<u>\$ 280,773</u>

There are no reliable market-quoted prices for unlisted securities, and therefore these investments are carried at cost.

9. Long-term Investments

A. Details of long-term investments are summarized as follows:

Investee company	June 30			
	2006		2005	
	Amount	Percentage of ownership	Amount	Percentage of ownership
Equity method :				
Sigurd Microelectronics Corp.	\$ -	-	\$ 730,660	26.63%
Double Win Enterprise Co., Ltd.	84,450	24.14%	84,450	24.14%
ChipMOS Technologies Inc.	<u>4,186,586</u>	28.75%	<u>3,817,139</u>	28.73%
	4,271,036		4,632,249	
Less: Accumulated impairment loss	(84,450)		(84,450)	
	<u>4,186,586</u>		<u>4,547,799</u>	

B. The recognition of investment income (loss) for ChipMOS Technologies Inc. (“ChipMOS”) and Double Win Enterprise Co., Ltd (“Double Win”), investees accounted for under the equity method, were delayed until the subsequent year before 2005. Therefore, the Company recognized investment income of \$650,508 for the six-month period ended June 30, 2005, based on ChipMOS’s and Double Win’s audited financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2004.

C. At March 1, 2005, Universal Communication Technology Inc. (“Universal”) merged with Sigurd Microelectronics Corp. (“Sigurd”). Universal was dissolved as a result of this transaction and the Company obtained 6,595 thousand shares of Sigurd’s common shares. For the three months ended March 31, 2005, the investment loss of \$9,775 was recognized based on Universal’s unaudited financial statements for the two months ended February 28, 2005.

D. For the six months ended June 30, 2006 and 2005, the Company recognized investment income of \$436,709 and \$107,269, respectively, for all investees accounted for under the equity method based on investees’ unaudited and unreviewed financial statements for the same periods by weighted-average percentage of stock ownership.

E. Due to the merger of Sigurd, one of the Company’s investees originally accounted for under the equity method, with the other company at June 12, 2006, the Company is not able to exercise significant influence on Sigurd and its percentage of ownership has been reduced to below 20%. The Company

reclassified the investment in Sigurd as available-for-sale financial asset – non –current and recorded unrealized gain on available-for-sale financial asset of \$123,950.

10. Property, Plant and Equipment

	June 30, 2006		
	Cost	Accumulated depreciation	Book value
Land	\$ 2,128,476	\$ –	\$ 2,128,476
Buildings	7,689,357	(1,930,802)	5,758,555
Machinery and equipment	42,379,117	(21,963,666)	20,415,451
Utility equipment	839,010	(409,046)	429,964
Furniture and fixtures	651,743	(343,988)	307,755
Other equipment	1,737,658	(874,412)	863,246
Construction in progress and prepayments for equipment	1,930,198	–	1,930,198
	<u>\$57,355,559</u>	<u>(\$ 25,521,914)</u>	<u>\$31,833,645</u>

	June 30, 2005		
	Cost	Accumulated depreciation	Book value
Land	\$ 2,128,476	\$ –	\$ 2,128,476
Buildings	6,863,527	(1,554,823)	5,308,704
Machinery and equipment	35,785,042	(18,970,625)	16,814,417
Utility equipment	701,693	(327,876)	373,817
Furniture and fixtures	565,312	(302,131)	263,181
Other equipment	1,446,278	(762,663)	683,615
Construction in progress and prepayments for equipment	1,980,302	–	1,980,302
	<u>\$49,470,630</u>	<u>(\$ 21,918,118)</u>	<u>\$27,552,512</u>

For the six months ended June 30, 2006, the Company has no interest that was capitalized as property, plant and equipment. For the six months ended June 30, 2005, total interest expenses amounted to \$128,622, of which \$8,448 was capitalized as property, plant and equipment. The interest rates used to calculate the capitalized interest was 1.1726 %.

11. Other Assets – Others

	June 30,	
	2006	2005
Land	\$ 108,087	\$ 108,087
Leased assets	158,656	15,356
Land use right	89,517	85,959
Others	15,025	10,618
	<u>\$ 371,285</u>	<u>\$ 220,020</u>

The Company designated one of its officers to purchase the parcel of land, Da-Pu-Chu No. 123-2, and registered the title of the land under the officer's personal name. As of June 30, 2006, the land purchase has been completed and payments has been made in full. The Company has entered into a trust contract with the designated officer, which provides the company with land use right for nil consideration. The trust contract prohibits the title owner from transferring the land and/or land use right under any circumstances.

12. Other Payables

	June 30,	
	2006	2005
Cash dividends and employees' bonus	\$ 4,632,842	\$ 1,759,299
Payables for equipment	1,410,440	1,331,512
Accrued value-added tax payable	–	438,119
Compensation payable to directors and supervisors	–	74,258
Other payables	577,987	454,898
	<u>\$ 6,621,269</u>	<u>\$ 4,058,086</u>

The accrued value-added tax payable due to certain revenues previously applied zero percent of value-added tax was deemed taxable by the Tax Authority. The case has been closed, and the full amount has been paid.

13. Bonds Payable

	June 30,	
	2006	2005
Euro convertible bonds payable	\$ 6,237,284	\$ 11,000,258
Add : Compensation interest payable	41,773	470,660
	6,279,057	11,470,918
Less: Current portion of long-term bonds payable	(360,786)	–
	<u>\$ 5,918,271</u>	<u>\$ 11,470,918</u>

A. On January 28, 2002, the Company issued five-year (from January 28, 2002 to January 28, 2007) zero coupon Euro convertible bonds amounting to US\$200,000,000 listed on the Luxembourg Stock Exchange. Major terms of the issue are as follows:

- (1) The Company may redeem the bonds at any time on or after July 29, 2004 and prior to December 29, 2006 at their principal amount together with accrued interest, if (i) the market price of the shares of the Company for 20 out of 30 consecutive trading days is at least 130% of the conversion price, or (ii) at least 90% in principal amount of the bonds has already been redeemed, repurchased and

cancelled or converted.

(2) Redemption at the option of the bondholders:

The Company will, at the option of the bondholders, redeem such bonds on July 28, 2004 at 105.9185% of its principal amount, or on January 28, 2007 at 111.837% of its principal amount.

(3) Conversion period:

At any time between April 16, 2002 and December 29, 2006.

(4) Conversion price and adjustment:

The conversion price was established on the issuance date at NT\$32.9 (in dollars) per share. The conversion price is subject to adjustment for bonus issues, right issues, distributions of cash and stock dividends and other dilutions. As of June 30, 2006, the conversion price was NT\$27.27 (in dollars) per share.

(5) As of June 30, 2006, the convertible bonds with the principal amount of US\$149,175 (in thousands) has been converted into 189,076 thousand shares, which resulted in an increase of capital reserve of \$3,493,580. Also, as of June 30, 2006, the Company repurchased and cancelled the bonds with the principal amount of US\$40,985 (in thousands) from open market.

B. On February 5, 2004, the Company issued five-year (from February 5, 2004 to February 5, 2009) zero coupon Euro convertible bonds amounting to US\$200,000,000 listed on the Luxembourg Stock Exchange. Major terms of the issue are as follows:

(1) The Company may redeem the bonds at any time on or after February 5, 2006 and prior to January 29, 2009 at their principal amount, if (i) the market price of the shares of the Company for 20 out of 30 consecutive trading days is at least 120% of the conversion price or (ii) at least 90% in principal amount of the bonds has already been redeemed, repurchased and cancelled or converted.

(2) Redemption at the option of the bondholders:

The Company will, at the option of the bondholders, redeem such bonds on February 5, 2008 at the principal amount.

(3) Conversion period:

At any time between March 17, 2004 and January 29, 2009.

(4) Conversion price and adjustment:

The conversion price was established on the issuance date at NT\$47.035 (in dollars) per share. The conversion price will be subject to adjustment for bonus issues, right issues, distributions of cash and stock dividends and other dilutions.

As of June 30, 2006, the conversion price was NT\$39.10 (in dollars) per share.

(5) As of June 30, 2006, the convertible bonds with the principal amount of US\$17,450 (in thousands) has been converted into 14,902 thousand shares, which resulted in an increase of capital reserve of \$411,833. Also, as of June 30, 2006, the Company has not repurchased any of these bonds from open market.

C. According to Interpretation letter ref.(95) 078 issued by ARDF "Compound financial Instrument with multiple embedded derivatives issue", the company decides not to bifurcate the embedded derivatives from their host contracts issued on or prior to December 31, 2005.

14. Long-term Loans

Nature of loans	Repayment period	June 30,	
		2006	2005
Commercial papers	Repayable in 7 semi-annual installments from April 2002	\$ –	\$ 125,000
Secured loans	Repayable in 8 semi-annual installments from April 2002	–	111,000
Credit loans	Repayable in 3 semi-annual installments from July 2006	3,300,000	4,800,000
Credit loans	Repayable in October and November 2005	–	57,217
Credit loans	Repayable in February and July 2006	–	307,205
		3,300,000	5,400,422
Less: Current portion of long-term loans		(1,633,340)	(538,601)
Discount on commercial paper		–	(574)
		<u>\$ 1,666,660</u>	<u>\$ 4,861,247</u>
Interest rates		<u>2.1%~2.19%</u>	<u>1.89%~4.94%</u>

The loan agreements require, among other things, the maintenance of specific financial covenants and consent by the banks on important transactions, such as merger, changes in operation and significant assets transfer. As of June 30, 2006 and 2005, the Company has complied with such covenants.

15. Pension Plan and Net Pension Cost

A. In accordance with the Labor Standards Act, the Company has a funded defined benefit pension plan covering all eligible employees prior to the enforcement of the Labor Pension Act ("the Act"), effective on July 1, 2005 and employees choosing to continue to be subject to the pension mechanism under the Labor Standards Law after the enforcement of the Act. Under the funding policy of the plan, the Company contributes monthly an amount equal to 2% (5% before July 2005) of the employees'

monthly salaries and wages to the pension fund deposited with the Central Trust of China, the custodian. Pension benefits are generally based on service years (two units earned per year for the first 15 years of service and one unit earned for each additional year of service with a maximum of 45 units). One unit represents six-month average wages and salaries before retirement of the employees. Under this pension plan, net pension cost amounting to \$28,202 and \$67,005 were recognized for the six months ended June 30, 2006 and 2005, respectively. Also, as of June 30, 2006 and 2005, the company deposited \$935,048 and \$856,276 with the Central Trust of China.

- B. In accordance with the Labor Pension Act, effective July 1, 2005, the Company has a defined contribution pension plan covering employees (excluding foreign employees) who chose to be subject to the pension mechanism under this Act. The Company makes monthly contributions to the employees' individual pension accounts on a basis no less than 6% of each employee's monthly salary or wage. The principal and accrued dividends from an employee's personal pension account are claimed monthly or in full at one time. Under this pension plan, net pension cost amounting to \$119,421 was recognized for the six months ended June 30, 2006.
- C. SUI has established a defined contribution pension plan covering substantially all employees. The plan provides for up to 15% of voluntary salary reduction contributions by eligible participants as well as discretionary matching contributions from SUI to its employees' individual pension accounts. The contribution from SUI is recorded as pension costs in the current period.
- D. Siliconware Technology has a funded defined contribution plan covering certain employees who are qualified as permanent residents of Suzhou. According to the retirement plan, Siliconware Technology contributes monthly an amount equal to certain percentage of employees' monthly salaries and wages to the Bureau of Social Insurance and recognizes as pension expense. The employees are entitled to the benefit after 15 years of service.

16. Capital Stock

- A. As of June 30, 2006, the authorized capital of the Company was \$31,500,000 represented by 3,150,000,000 common shares with par value of NT\$10 (in dollars) per share. As of June 30, 2006, issued common stock was \$25,062,567 represented by 2,506,256,700 shares.
- B. On June 12, 2006, the stockholders of the Company resolved to capitalize the unappropriated earnings of \$2,410,149 and the employee bonus of \$267,794 by issuing 267,794 thousand new shares and determined August 7, 2006 as the dividend recording date. The Securities and Futures Bureau (SFB) has approved this capital

increase of \$27,740,510 and registration has been completed on June 27, 2006.

- C. The Company issued \$1,500,000 thousand American Depositary Shares (“ADSs”), represented by 30,000,000 units of ADSs, in June 2000. Each ADS represents five shares of common stock of the Company with an offering price of US\$8.49 per ADS. As of June 30, 2006, the outstanding ADSs amounted to 75,502,446 units. Major terms and conditions of the ADSs are summarized as follows:

(1) Voting Rights:

ADS holders will have no rights to vote directly in shareholders’ meetings with respect to the Deposited Shares. The Depositary shall provide voting instruction to the Chairman of the Company and vote on behalf of the Deposited shares evidenced by ADSs. If the Depositary receives voting instructions from holders of at least 51% of the outstanding ADSs to vote in the same direction on a resolution, the Depositary will vote in the manner as instructed.

(2) Distribution of Dividends:

ADS holders are deemed to have the same rights as holders of common shares with respect to the distribution of dividends.

- D. In July 2002, the Board of directors of the Company resolved to issue up to 40,000 units of employee stock option. Each unit of employee stock option is entitled to subscribe 1,000 shares of the Company’s common stock. The Company has to issue additional 40,000,000 shares of common stock if all of the employee stock options are exercised. The exercise price of the employee stock option is subject to adjustment for distribution of cash dividend or changes in capital stock in accordance with certain formula. The granted employee stock options will expire in five years and will be graded vested after two years of service in accordance with the employee stock option plan.

- (1) For the six months ended June 30, 2006 and 2005, details of the employee stock option granted, exercised and canceled and exercise price of the employee stock option are as follows:

<u>For the six months ended June 30, 2006</u>		
	<u>Number of employee stock option</u>	<u>Weighted average exercise price</u> (in dollars)
Outstanding option at the beginning of the period	\$ 26,348	\$ 11.95
Number of option exercised	(9,696)	11.90
Number of option forfeited	(318)	11.91
Outstanding option at the end of the period	<u>16,334</u>	11.98
Vested option at the end of the period	<u>4,383</u>	11.91
Authorized, un-granted option at the end of period	<u>—</u>	

<u>For the six months ended June 30, 2005</u>		
	<u>Number of employee stock option</u>	<u>Weighted average exercise price</u> (in dollars)
Outstanding option at the beginning of the period	\$ 35,828	\$ 13.76
Number of option exercised	(6,050)	13.70
Number of option forfeited	(931)	13.72
Outstanding option at the end of the period	<u>28,847</u>	13.77
Vested option at the end of the period	<u>4,420</u>	13.84
Authorized, un-granted option at the end of period	<u>—</u>	

(2) As of June 30, 2006, the details of the outstanding employee stock option are as follows:

<u>Outstanding employee stock option</u>			<u>Outstanding exercisable employee stock option</u>		
<u>Exercise price</u> (in dollars)	<u>Unit of option</u>	<u>Weighted average remaining contractual life</u>	<u>Weighted average exercise price</u> (in dollars)	<u>Unit of option</u>	<u>Weighted average exercise price</u> (in dollars)
\$11.9~\$12.4	16,334	1.64 Years	\$ 11.98	4,383	\$ 11.91

17. Capital Reserve

- A. According to the Company Law of the ROC, the capital reserve arising from paid-in capital in excess of par on the issuance of stocks, from merger, from the conversion of convertible bonds and from donation shall be exclusively used to cover accumulated deficits or transferred to capital. Other capital reserve shall be

exclusively used to cover accumulated deficits. The capital reserve can only be used to cover accumulated deficits when the legal reserve is insufficient to cover the deficits.

- B. According to the Company Law of the ROC, the capital reserve arising from paid-in capital in excess of par on the issuance of stocks can only be transferred to capital once every year. This capital reserve transferred to capital cannot be made in the year the Company issues new shares and the amount to be capitalized is subject to certain limitation.

18. Retained Earnings

- A. According to the Company's Articles of Incorporation, current year's earnings before tax, if any, shall be distributed in the following order:
 - (1) Pay all taxes and duties;
 - (2) Offset prior years' operating losses, if any;
 - (3) Set aside 10% of the remaining amount after deducting (1) and (2) as legal reserve;
 - (4) Set aside 2% of the remaining amount after deducting items (1), (2), and (3) as directors' and supervisors' remunerations.
 - (5) After items (1), (2), (3), and (4) were deducted, 10% of the remaining amount may be allocated as employee bonus and 90% as stockholders' dividend. The distributed amount is subject to the resolution adopted by the Board of Directors and approved at the stockholders' meeting.
- B. Legal reserve can only be used to offset deficits or increase capital. The legal reserve can be used to increase capital when and only when the reserve balance exceeds 50% of the capital stock, and the amount capitalized should be limited to 50% of the legal reserve.
- C. In accordance with the ROC SFB regulation, in addition to legal reserve and prior to distribution of earnings, the Company should set aside a special reserve in an amount equal to the net change in the reduction of prior year's stockholders' equity, resulting from adjustments such as cumulative foreign currency translation adjustment and unrealized losses on long-term investments. Such special reserve is not available for dividend distribution. In the subsequent year(s), if the year-end balances of the cumulative foreign currency translation adjustment and unrealized losses on long-term investments no longer result in a net reduction in the stockholders' equity, the special reserve previously set aside will then be available for distribution.

- D. The Taiwan imputation tax system requires that any undistributed current earnings of a company derived on or after January 1, 1998 be subject to an additional 10% corporate income tax if the earnings are not distributed in the following year. This 10% additional tax on undistributed earnings can be used as tax credit by the stockholders, including foreign stockholders, against the withholding tax on dividends. In addition, the domestic shareholders can claim a proportionate share in the Company's corporate income tax as tax credit against its individual income tax liability effective 1998. As of June 30, 2006, the undistributed earnings derived on or after January 1, 1998 was \$6,363,731 thousands.
- E. As of June 30, 2006, the balance of stockholders' imputation tax credit account of the Company was \$63,870. The rate of stockholders' imputation tax credit to undistributed earnings was approximately 1%. However, the actual stockholders' imputation rate is subject to change since the actual stockholders' tax credit rate is based on the rate on the dividend allocation day.
- F. On June 12, 2006, the stockholders of the Company resolved to distribute stock dividends of \$2,410,149 and cash dividends of \$4,169,558, respectively. The total amount of dividends per share, including stock dividends of \$1(in dollar) per share and cash dividends of \$1.73 (in dollar) per share, was \$2.73 (in dollar).
- G. August 1, 2006 was determined as the ex-dividend date. Due to the conversion of the Company's Euro convertible bonds, the Company distributed total amount of dividends \$2.62 (in dollar) per share, including stock dividends of \$0.96 (in dollar) per share and cash dividends of \$1.66 (in dollar) per share.
- H. On June 13, 2005, the stockholders of the Company resolved to distribute stock dividends of \$1,688,898 and cash dividends of \$1,583,342, respectively. The total amount of dividends per share, including stock dividends of \$0.8(in dollar) per share and cash dividends of \$0.75 (in dollar) per share, was \$1.55 (in dollar).

19. Treasury Stocks

As of June 30, 2006, Siliconware Investment Company Ltd., the subsidiary of the Company, holds 32,090 thousand shares of the Company's stock, with book value of NT\$24.75 (in dollars) per share. The closing price of the Company's stock was NT\$ 39.8 (in dollars) per share on June 30, 2006.

20. Impairment of Assets

Effective January 1, 2005, the Company adopted ROC Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No. 35 "Accounting for Impairment of Assets". There is no asset impairment loss recognized for the first six-month period ended June 30, 2006. For the six-month period ended June 30, 2005, the Company recognized impairment loss of \$163,650 as

follows:

	Amounts recognized in	
	Income from continuing operations	Shareholders' equity
Impairment loss on long-term investment	\$ 163,650	\$ —

- (A) Impairment loss of \$79,200 recognized for the six-month period ended June 30, 2005 for long-term investment in Universal, which was triggered by the merger with Sigurd and the investment's carrying amount exceeded the recoverable amount.
- (B) Impairment loss of \$84,450 recognized for the six-month period ended June 30, 2005 for long-term investment in Double Win. The management believed the impairment loss was triggered by the downturn of the overall market and industry where Double Win operated, as well as the fact that Double Win withdrew from public trading in 2005.

21. Income Tax

	For the six months ended June 30,	
	2006	2005
Income tax expense calculated at the statutory tax rate	\$ 1,664,108	\$ 609,132
Permanent differences	(725,367)	(322,242)
Investment tax credits	(607,871)	(215,212)
Prior year's under provision, net	29,898	112,570
Tax on interest income separately taxed	—	1,006
Change in allowance for deferred tax assets	(40,753)	(237,199)
Income tax benefit (expense)	320,015	(51,945)
Adjustment:		
Net change of deferred tax assets	(46,180)	165,773
Prior year's under provision	129,522	(112,570)
Tax on interest income separately taxed	—	(1,006)
Prepaid income taxes	(17,319)	(29,578)
Subsidiaries' income tax payable	(6,762)	—
Income tax payable (refundable)	\$ 379,276	(\$ 29,326)
Income tax payable carried over from prior year	\$ 16,605	\$ 36,352

- A. For the six months ended June 30, 2006 and 2005, significant portion of the permanent differences are derived from gain on disposal of investments, long-term investment income accounted for under the equity method and the revenue from

assembly of certain integrated circuit products exempted from income tax.

B. As of June 30, 2006 and 2005, deferred tax assets and liabilities are as follows:

	For the six months ended June 30,	
	2006	2005
Deferred tax assets – current	\$ 822,355	\$ 689,991
Allowance for deferred tax assets	(1,875)	(10,184)
	<u>\$ 820,480</u>	<u>\$ 679,807</u>
Deferred tax assets – noncurrent	\$ 2,071,613	\$ 2,638,184
Deferred tax liabilities – noncurrent	(208,713)	(384,071)
	1,862,900	2,236,448
Allowance for deferred tax assets	(260,659)	(571,401)
	<u>\$ 1,602,241</u>	<u>\$ 1,682,712</u>

C. The details of deferred tax assets and liabilities as of June 30, 2006 and 2005 were as follows:

	June 30,			
	2006		2005	
	Amount	Tax Effect	Amount	Tax Effect
Current:				
Temporary differences				
Unrealized loss on obsolescence and decline in market value of inventories	\$ 47,294	\$ 11,824	\$ 33,565	\$ 8,392
Compensation interest on bonds payable	41,773	10,443	–	–
Unrealized sales allowance	99,532	24,883	28,936	7,234
Unrealized foreign exchange (gain) loss	19,841	4,960	(88,538)	(22,135)
Allowance for doubtful accounts	10,328	2,582	–	–
Investment tax credits		<u>767,663</u>		<u>696,500</u>
		822,355		689,991
Allowance for deferred tax assets		(1,875)		(10,184)
		<u>\$ 820,480</u>		<u>\$ 679,807</u>
Noncurrent :				
Temporary differences				
Unrealized loss on long-term investments	\$ 667,009	\$ 166,753	\$ 400,015	\$ 100,004
Depreciation expense	(660,210)	(165,053)	(713,250)	(178,312)
Unrealized foreign currency exchange gain	(174,638)	(43,660)	(823,036)	(205,759)

		June 30,	
		2006	2005
		<u>Amount</u>	<u>Tax Effect</u>
arising from bonds payable			
Compensation interest on bonds payable	-	-	501,367
Unrealized loss on idle assets	288,784	72,196	100,177
Tax credit for ordinary loss	25,513	6,378	
Investment tax credits		<u>1,826,286</u>	<u>2,312,661</u>
		1,862,900	2,254,113
Allowance for deferred tax assets		<u>(260,659)</u>	<u>(571,401)</u>
		<u>\$1,602,241</u>	<u>\$1,682,712</u>

Valuation allowance for deferred tax assets relates primarily to unrealized loss in long-term investments and allowance for investment tax credits.

- D. The Company's income tax returns have been assessed and approved by the Tax Authority through 2003. However, the Company did not accept the result of the reassessment and did not successfully petition to the government against the decision of the Tax Authority of its 2000 income tax return. The Company has file an administrative proceeding against the Tax Authority. In addition, the Company did not accept the reason and result of the reassessment of the Tax Authority and has petitioned for its 2001 income tax return. Regarding the 2002 tax return, the Company also requested for reassessment. The Company believes that if it fails the petition or reassessment, the result will not have material adverse impact on the Company.
- E. The income tax returns of SIC through 2004 have been approved by Tax Authority.
- F. According to the income tax regulation of the People Republic of China applied to qualifying foreign investment production enterprise, Siliconware Technology, which tax rate is 7.5%, is entitled to two years' exemption from income taxes followed by three years of a 50% tax reduction, commencing from the first cumulative profit-making year net of losses carried forward. In addition, any foreign investor of an enterprise with foreign investment which reinvests its share of profit obtained from the enterprise directly into that enterprise by increasing its registered capital, or uses the profit as capital investment to establish other enterprises with foreign investment to operate for a period of not less than five years shall, upon approval by the tax authorities of an application filed by the investor, be refunded forty percent of the income tax already paid in relation to the reinvested amount.

G. As of June 30, 2006, the Company's unused portion of investment tax credits, under the "Statute for Upgrading Industries", were as follows:

<u>Nature of Investment Tax Credits</u>	<u>Deductible Amount</u>	<u>Unused Amount</u>	<u>Expiration Years</u>
Acquisition costs of qualifying machinery and equipment	\$ 2,500,120	\$2,103,524	2007 to 2010
Qualifying research and development expenditure	468,250	468,250	2007 to 2010
Qualifying investments in significant technology companies	22,175	22,175	2007 to 2010
	<u>\$ 2,990,545</u>	<u>\$2,593,949</u>	

H. In 1999 and 2000, the Company increased capitalization for expansion of its assembly and testing business and has exempted from income tax for revenues arising from the certain integrated circuit product assembly and testing services under the "Statute for Upgrading Industries", for five years through December 2008. In addition, in 2004 the Company increased capitalization for expansion of its assembly and testing business and has been qualified for the "Statute for Upgrading Industries". The Company got the permission from the Industrial Development Bureau, Ministry of Economic Affairs and currently has been in process of gathering proof of completion of this investment project.

22. Earnings Per Share

(1) Earnings per shares

	<u>For the six months ended June 30, 2006</u>				
	<u>Income</u>		<u>Weighted average outstanding common stock (in thousands)</u>	<u>Earnings per share</u>	
	<u>Before tax</u>	<u>After tax</u>		<u>Before tax</u>	<u>After tax</u>
Basic earnings per share					
Net Income	\$ 6,629,425	\$ 6,316,172	2,413,162	\$ 2.75	\$ 2.62
Dilutive effect of employee stock option	-	-	13,421		
Dilutive effect of 3rd Euro convertible bonds	(78,066)	(42,050)	156,998		
Diluted earnings per share	<u>\$ 6,551,359</u>	<u>\$ 6,274,122</u>	<u>2,583,581</u>	<u>\$ 2.54</u>	<u>\$ 2.43</u>

For the six months ended June 30, 2005					
	Income		Weighted average outstanding common stock (in thousands)	Earnings per share	
	Before tax	After tax		Before tax	After tax
Basic earnings per share					
Income from continuing operations	\$ 1,785,053	\$ 1,837,250		\$ 0.79	\$ 0.82
Cumulative effects of changes in accounting principles	<u>650,508</u>	<u>650,508</u>		<u>0.29</u>	<u>0.29</u>
Net income	\$ 2,435,561	\$ 2,487,758	2,245,989	<u>\$ 1.08</u>	<u>\$ 1.11</u>
Dilutive effect of employee stock option	–	–	16,708		
Dilutive effect of 2nd Euro convertible bonds	77,548	184,800	186,164		
Dilutive effect of 3rd Euro convertible bonds	(<u>13,869</u>)	<u>63,098</u>	<u>168,668</u>		
Diluted earnings per share	<u>\$ 2,499,240</u>	<u>\$ 2,735,656</u>	<u>2,617,529</u>	<u>\$ 0.95</u>	<u>\$ 1.05</u>

The basic and diluted earnings per share of the six months ended June 30, 2005 were retroactively adjusted for 2005 stock dividends distributed in 2006, as well as the treasury stock transactions entered by the Company and its subsidiaries.

- (2) Pro forma earnings per share as if the stock dividend and employee stock bonus approved by the shareholders on June 12, 2006 were considered in the calculation of retroactively adjusted 2006 and 2005 outstanding shares of common stock.

For the six months ended June 30, 2006					
	Income		Weighted average outstanding common stock (in thousands)	Earnings per share	
	Before tax	After tax		Before tax	After tax
Basic earnings per share					
Net Income	\$ 6,629,425	\$ 6,316,172	2,677,747	\$ 2.48	\$ 2.36
Dilutive effect of employee stock option	–	–	14,763		
Dilutive effect of 3rd Euro convertible bonds	(<u>78,066</u>)	(<u>42,050</u>)	<u>172,698</u>		
Diluted earnings per share	<u>\$ 6,551,359</u>	<u>\$ 6,274,122</u>	<u>2,865,208</u>	<u>\$ 2.29</u>	<u>\$ 2.19</u>

For the six months ended June 30, 2005					
	Income		Weighted average outstanding common stock (in thousands)	Earnings per share	
	Before tax	After tax		Before tax	After tax
Basic earnings per share					
Income from continuing operations	\$ 1,785,053	\$ 1,837,250		\$ 0.71	\$ 0.73
Cumulative effects of changes in accounting principles	650,508	650,508		0.26	0.26
Net income	\$ 2,435,561	\$ 2,487,758	2,510,574	\$ 0.97	\$ 0.99
Dilutive effect of employee stock option	—	—	18,379		
Dilutive effect of 2nd Euro convertible bonds	77,548	184,800	204,780		
Dilutive effect of 3rd Euro convertible bonds	(13,869)	63,098	185,535		
Diluted earnings per share	\$ 2,499,240	\$ 2,735,656	2,919,268	\$ 0.86	\$ 0.94

23. Personnel Cost, Depreciation and Amortization

For the six months ended June 30, 2006			
	Operating cost	Operating expense	Total
Personnel Cost			
Payroll	\$ 2,525,091	\$ 629,995	\$ 3,155,086
Labor and health insurance	205,007	45,565	250,572
Pension expense	121,609	29,653	151,262
Others	302,434	61,696	364,130
	<u>\$ 3,154,141</u>	<u>\$ 766,909</u>	<u>\$ 3,921,050</u>
Depreciation	<u>\$ 3,203,982</u>	<u>\$ 81,402</u>	<u>\$ 3,285,384</u>
Amortization	<u>\$ 185,530</u>	<u>\$ 83,287</u>	<u>\$ 268,817</u>

	For the six months ended June 30, 2005		
	<u>Operating cost</u>	<u>Operating expense</u>	<u>Total</u>
Personnel Cost			
Payroll	\$ 1,780,578	\$ 508,540	\$ 2,289,118
Labor and health insurance	118,412	36,141	154,553
Pension expense	57,052	19,346	76,398
Others	201,626	30,872	232,498
	<u>\$ 2,157,668</u>	<u>\$ 594,899</u>	<u>\$ 2,752,567</u>
Depreciation	<u>\$ 2,866,822</u>	<u>\$ 80,533</u>	<u>\$ 2,947,355</u>
Amortization	<u>\$ 162,654</u>	<u>\$ 64,478</u>	<u>\$ 227,132</u>

24. Related Party Transactions

A. Name and Relationship with the Company:

<u>Name of Related Parties</u>	<u>Relationship with the Company</u>
ChipMOS Technologies Inc.	Investee company under the equity method
Sigurd Microelectronics Corp.	The Company holds directorship
Phoenix Precision Technology Corporation	The Company holds directorship
King Yuan Electronice Co., Ltd.	The Company holds directorship

B. Significant Transactions with Related Parties

(1) Purchases of inventory from related parties:

	For the six months ended			
	June 30, 2006		June 30, 2005	
	<u>Amount</u>	<u>Percentage of accounts payable</u>	<u>Amount</u>	<u>Percentage of accounts payable</u>
Phoenix Precision Technology	<u>\$ 1,868,313</u>	<u>16</u>	<u>\$ 1,487,538</u>	<u>19</u>

The purchase price and payment terms provided by related parties were generally comparable to those provided by non-related parties. The average payment period is approximately three months from the date of purchase.

(2) Accounts payable

	June 30, 2006		June 30, 2005	
	<u>Amount</u>	<u>Percentage of accounts payable</u>	<u>Amount</u>	<u>Percentage of accounts payable</u>
Phoenix Precision Technology	<u>\$ 584,274</u>	<u>13</u>	<u>\$ 609,029</u>	<u>16</u>

25. Assets Pledged as Collaterals

As of June 30, 2006 and 2005, the following assets have been pledged as collateral against certain obligations of the Company:

<u>Assets</u>	<u>June 30,</u>		<u>Subject of collateral</u>
	<u>2006</u>	<u>2005</u>	
Buildings	\$ –	\$ 325,978	Long-term loans
Machinery and other equipment	–	623,382	Long-term loans
Time deposits (shown in other Financial assets - current)	<u>206,705</u>	<u>208,200</u>	Guarantees for custom duties and income tax liabilities
	<u>\$ 206,705</u>	<u>\$ 1,157,560</u>	

26. Commitments and Contingencies

- A. As of June 30, 2006, the Company's issued but unused letters of credit for imported machinery and equipment were \$1,282,485.
- B. The Company entered into contracts with five foreign companies for the use of certain technologies and patents related to packaging system of integrated circuit products. The Company agreed to pay royalty fees based on the total number of certain products sold. Four contracts are valid through December 2007, November 2009, December 2010 and January 2011, respectively. For the other two contracts, one is valid through when all patents included in the contract expire; the other is valid until both parties agree to terminate the contract.
- C. On March 1, 2006, we were informed of a civil lawsuit brought by Tessera Inc., a U.S. corporation, against the Company and its subsidiary, Siliconware USA, Inc. in the United States. The Company has been in process of gathering evidence and plans to finish this process by March 2007. Currently, the Company is unable to assess the potential liabilities arising out of this claim due to the fact that there is no sufficient information provided in the scope of the infringement of patent rights caused by its services in the bill of complaint. As such, no losses or expenses are

recognized with respect to the lawsuit.

27. Significant disaster loss

None

28. Significant subsequent event

None

29. Other

A. Financial Statement Reclassification

Certain accounts stated in the June 30, 2005 financial statements have been reclassified to conform to the presentation of June 30, 2006 financial statements.

B. Fair Values of Financial Instruments:

	<u>June 30, 2006</u>		<u>June 30, 2005</u>	
	<u>Book Value</u>	<u>Fair Value</u>	<u>Book Value</u>	<u>Fair Value</u>
Non-derivative financial instruments				
<u>Financial Assets</u>				
Financial assets with book value equal to fair value	\$ 24,047,561	\$ 24,047,561	\$ 19,223,509	\$ 19,223,509
Available-for-sale financial assets -non-current	8,474,962	8,474,962	2,488,765	5,289,826
Financial assets carried at cost –non-current	<u>659,036</u>	<u>–</u>	<u>280,773</u>	<u>–</u>
	<u>\$ 33,181,559</u>	<u>\$ 32,522,523</u>	<u>\$ 21,993,047</u>	<u>\$ 24,513,335</u>
	<u>June 30, 2006</u>		<u>June 30, 2005</u>	
	<u>Book Value</u>	<u>Fair Value</u>	<u>Book Value</u>	<u>Fair Value</u>
<u>Financial Liabilities</u>				
Financial liabilities with book value equal to fair value	\$ 15,594,769	\$ 15,594,769	\$ 9,493,750	\$ 9,493,750
Bonds payable (including current portion)	6,279,057	7,042,167	11,470,918	11,587,942
Long-term loans	<u>1,666,660</u>	<u>1,666,660</u>	<u>4,861,247</u>	<u>4,861,247</u>
	<u>\$ 23,540,486</u>	<u>\$ 24,303,596</u>	<u>\$ 25,825,915</u>	<u>\$ 25,942,939</u>

Methods and assumptions used to estimate the fair values of financial instruments are as

follows:

- (1) Financial assets and liabilities with book value equal to fair value are cash and cash equivalents, notes receivable, accounts receivable, other current financial assets, refundable deposits, notes payable, accounts payable, income tax payable, accrued expenses, other payables, current portion of long-term debts and other liabilities because of their short maturities.
 - (2) The book value of long-term loans is used as fair value because the loans bear floating interest rate.
 - (3) The fair value of bonds payable and current portion of bonds payable is based on its quoted market price.
- C. The fair value of the Company's financial instruments that are determined by the active market quotation price is as follows:

	<u>June 30, 2006</u>	
	<u>The active market quotation price</u>	<u>Estimated price</u>
Non-derivatives		
<u>Financial Assets</u>		
Financial assets with book value equal to fair value	(Note)	(Note)
Available-for-sale financial assets-non-current	\$ 8,474,962	\$ -
	<u>June 30, 2006</u>	
	<u>The active market quotation price</u>	<u>Estimated price</u>
<u>Financial Liabilities</u>		
Financial liabilities with book value equal to fair value	(Note)	(Note)
Bonds payable(including current portion due in one year)	\$ 7,042,167	\$ -
Long-term loans	\$ -	\$ 1,666,660

Note: These are short-term financial assets or liabilities, and therefore book value was used to estimate their fair value, rather than active market quotation price or estimated price.

- D. Financial assets and liabilities with the risk of interest rate fluctuation:

As of June 30, 2006, the Company's financial assets and liabilities with fair value

risk of interest rate fluctuation were \$13,679,302 and \$6,279,057, respectively. The financial liabilities with cash flow risk of interest rate fluctuation were \$3,300,000.

- E. Financial assets and liabilities whose changes in fair value are not recognized in earnings:

The Company's interest income and interest expense from financial assets and liabilities whose changes in fair value were not recognized in earnings were \$200,610 and \$80,278 for the six months ended June 30, 2006. Available-for-sale financial assets recorded as the adjustment of the shareholders' equity for the six-month period were \$5,353,342.

- F. Financial risk control:

The Company has implemented appropriate risk management and control processes to identify, measure, and control the risks associated with the market, credit, liquidity, and cash flows.

- G. Financial risk information:

1. Financial Assets: investments in equity instruments

	June 30, 2006
Available-for-sale financial assets	\$ 8,474,962
Financial assets carried at cost	659,036
	\$ 9,133,998

- (1) Market risk:

The Company's investments in equity instruments are exposed to the market price risk. However, the Company performs risk management controls to minimize the potential loss to an acceptable level. The Company believes that the probability of significant market risk is low.

- (2) Credit risk:

The Company's investments in available-for-sale financial assets are through creditable financial institutions. The expected credit exposure to such financial institutions is low. For equity investments carried at cost, the Company has evaluated counter parties' credit condition each time when the Company enters the investment transaction. Thus the credit risk is low.

- (3) Liquidity risk:

The Company's available-for-sale financial assets are traded in active markets, which can be sold at the prices not significantly different from their market value. The Company is exposed to a greater liquidity risk for equity instruments measured at cost due to the fact that no active market exists for these instruments.

(4) Cash flow risk of interest rate:

The Company's investments in equity financial assets are non-interest related, so the cash flows from equity instruments are independent of change on market interest rates.

2. Financial liabilities: debt instruments

	<u>June 30, 2006</u>
Short-term loans	\$ 161,744
Bonds payable	6,279,057
Long-term loans	<u>3,300,000</u>
	<u>\$ 9,740,801</u>

(1) Market risk:

Debt instruments include zero-coupon convertible bonds embedded with call and put options, fixed interest-bearing bonds, and long-term loans. The fair value changes of our USD denominated convertible bonds are affected by the stock price. However, we can minimize the market price risk by exercising the call option and reduce the foreign exchange rate exposure by maintaining equivalent amounts of assets denominated in USD. Our long-term loans are not exposed to fair value risks because the borrowings were issued at variable rates.

(2) Credit risk:

Debt instruments issued by the Company do not have significant credit risk.

(3) Liquidity risk:

The Company maintains sufficient working capital to meet its cash requirements. We believe that there is no significant liquidity risk.

(4) Cash flow risk of interest rate:

Our zero-coupon and fixed interest bearing bonds are not exposed to cash flow interest rate risk. Borrowings issued at variable interest rates exposed the Company to cash flow risk.

I. Eliminated transactions between parent company and subsidiaries

Transactions	Name of the counter party and amount			
	Siliconware Precision Industries	Siliconware Investment	SPL(B.V.I.)	Siliconware USA
	Co., Ltd	Company Ltd.	Holding Limited	Inc.
For the six months ended June 30, 2006				
Eliminate long-term investment and stockholders' equity	(\$ 4,722,954)	\$ 2,454,811	\$ 2,268,143	\$ -
Eliminate subsidiary's long-term investment on parent company	1,277,177	(1,277,177)	-	-
Eliminate accrued expense and accounts receivable	45,852	-	-	(45,852)
Eliminate commission expense and revenue	(272,494)	-	-	272,494

Transactions	Name of the counter party and amount			
	Siliconware Precision Industries	Siliconware Investment	SPL(B.V.I.)	Siliconware USA
	Co., Ltd	Company Ltd.	Holding Limited	Inc.
For the six months ended June 30, 2005				
Eliminate long-term investment and stockholders' equity	(\$ 2,654,756)	\$ 885,307	\$ 1,769,449	\$ -
Eliminate subsidiary's long-term investment on parent company	794,184	(794,184)	-	-
Eliminate accrued expense and accounts receivable	31,650	-	-	(31,650)
Eliminate commission expense and revenue	(189,250)	-	-	189,250

30. SPECIAL DISCLOSURE ITEMS

A. Significant Transaction Information

(1) Loans to third parties attributed to financial activities:

For the six months ended June 30, 2006 : None.

(2) Endorsement and guarantee provided to third parties:

For the six months ended June 30, 2006 : None.

(3) The ending balance of securities are summarized as follows:

Investor	Type of securities	Name of securities	The relationship of the issuers with the Company	General ledger accounts	June 30, 2006				Market value per share (in dollars)	
					Number of shares (in thousands)	Book value	Percentage of ownership			
Siliconware Precision Industries Co., Ltd.	Stock	Siliconware Investment Company Ltd.	Investee accounted for under the equity method	Long-term investments accounted for under the equity method	177,000	\$ 1,177,634	100.00%	\$ 13.87		Note(1・3)
Siliconware Precision Industries Co., Ltd.	Stock	Double Win Enterprise Co., Ltd.	Investee accounted for under the equity method	Long-term investments accounted for under the equity method	6,760	—	24.14%	9.43		Note(2)
Siliconware Precision Industries Co., Ltd.	Stock	ChipMOS Technologies Inc.	Investee accounted for under the equity method	Long-term investments accounted for under the equity method	254,863	4,186,586	28.75%	17.35		Note(1)
Siliconware Precision Industries Co., Ltd.	Stock	SPIL (B.V.I.) Holding Limited	Investee accounted for under the equity method	Long-term investments accounted for under the equity method	77,800	2,268,143	100.00%	29.15		Note(1・3)
Siliconware Precision Industries Co., Ltd.	Stock	Phoenix Precision Technology Corporation	The Company holds directorship	Available-for-sale financial assets	109,854	5,196,082	16.48%	47.30		
Siliconware Precision Industries Co., Ltd.	Stock	Sigurd Microelectronics Corp.	The Company holds directorship	Available-for-sale financial assets	80,031	2,176,855	8.11%	27.20		
Siliconware Precision Industries Co., Ltd.	Stock	King Yuan Electronics Co., Ltd.	The Company holds directorship	Available-for-sale financial assets	44,428	808,579	17.92%	18.20		
Siliconware Precision Industries Co., Ltd.	Stock	NPL	—	Financial assets carried at cost	130	3,891	—	—		

(1) The market value is not available, therefore, the net equity per share based on the unaudited financial statements as of June 30, 2006 was used.

(2) The market value is not available, therefore, the net equity per share as of December 31, 2005 was used.

(3) The amount has been eliminated in the consolidated financial statements.

(4) Securities for which total buying or selling exceeds the lower of NT\$100,000 or 20 percent of the capital stock:

For the six months ended June 30, 2006:

Investor	Name of the security	General ledger accounts	Name of the counter party	The relationship of the issuers with the Company	Beginning balance		Addition		Disposal			Ending balance			
					Number of shares (in thousands)	Amount	Number of shares (in thousands)	Amount	Number of shares (in thousands)	Sale price	Book value	Gain (loss) from disposal	Number of shares (in thousands)	Amount	
Siliconware Industries Co., Ltd.	Precision SPIL (B.V.I.) Holding Limited	Long-term investment	—	—	62, 800	1, 794, 319	15, 000	487, 050	—	—	—	—	77, 800	2, 268, 143	Note(1)

Note (1): The ending balance includes the investment gain and loss under the equity method.

(5) Acquisition of real estate with an amount exceeding the lower of NT\$100,000 or 20 percent of the capital stock:

For the six months ended June 30, 2006:

Name of the properties	Date of transaction	Transaction amount	Status of payment	Counter party	Relation-ship with the Company	Related party as counter party				Amount	The bases or reference used in deciding the price	Purpose and status of the acquisition	Other commitment
						Original owner which sold the property to the counter party	The relationship of the original owner with the Company	Date of the original transaction					
Building	November 2005	\$ 169,000	\$ 160,100	Sheng-Hui Construction Corporation Ltd.	-	-	-	-		\$ -	As specified in contract	For operating use	Payment made according to construction progress
Building	December 2005	\$ 125,000	125,000	Chung-Rui Construction Corporation Ltd.	-	-	-	-		-	As specified in contract	For operating use	Payment made according to construction progress
Building	February 2006	\$ 180,000	180,000	CNet Technology Inc.	-	-	-	-		-	As specified in contract	For operating use	-

(6) Disposal of real estate with an amount exceeding the lower of NT\$100,000 or 20 percent of the capital stock:

For the six months ended June 30, 2006: None.

(7) Related party transactions with purchases and sales amounts exceeding the lower of NT\$100,000 or 20 percent of the capital stock:

For the six months ended June 30, 2006:

Purchase / sales company	Name of the counter parties	Relationship with the counter parties	Description of the transaction				Description of and reasons for difference in transaction terms compared to non-related party transactions		Notes or accounts receivable / payable	
			Purchases/ sales	Amount	Percentage of net purchases / sales	Credit terms	Unit price	Credit terms	Amount	Percentage of notes or accounts receivable / payable
Siliconware Precision Industries Co., Ltd.	Phoenix Precision Technology Corporation	The Company holds directorship	Purchase	\$1, 868, 313	16%	Three months			Accounts payable \$584, 274	13%

(8) Receivables from related parties exceeding the lower of NT\$100,000 or 20 percent of the capital stock:

As of June 30, 2006: None.

(9) Transaction of derivative financial instruments:

For the six months ended June 30, 2006: None

B. Related information on investee companies

(1) Basic information on investee companies:

For the six months ended June 30, 2006:

Investor	Name of Investee	Location	Main activities	Original investments		The Company / majority owned subsidiary owns			Current period		Income (loss) recognized by the Company (Note 3)	Note
				Current period ending balance	Prior period ending balance (Note 4)	Shares (in thousands)	Percentage of ownership	Book value	Net income (loss) of investee			
Siliconware Precision Industries Co., Ltd.	Siliconware Investment Company Ltd.	Taipei	Investment activities	\$ 1,770,000	\$ 1,770,000	177,000	100.00%	\$ 1,177,634	\$ 23,324	\$	23,324	(Note1, 2,6)
Siliconware Precision Industries Co., Ltd.	Double Win Enterprise Co., Ltd.	Ping-chen City, Taoyuan	SMT process and hand insert	152,100	152,100	6,760	24.14%	—	—		—	(Note 1)
Siliconware Precision Industries Co., Ltd.	ChipMOS Technologies Inc.	Science-based Industrial Park, Hsin-Chu	Testing and assembly of integrated circuits	2,332,768	2,332,768	254,863	28.75%	4,186,656	1,792,134		408,069	(Notes 1)
Siliconware Precision Industries Co., Ltd.	Sigurd Microelectronics Corp.	Chu-tung, Hsin-Chu	Testing and assembly of integrated circuits	459,274	459,274	—	—	—	—		28,640	(Note 7)
Siliconware Precision Industries Co., Ltd.	SPIL (B.V.I.) Holding Limited	British Virgin Islands	Investment activities	2,620,869	2,133,819	77,800	100.00%	2,268,143	4,235		4,235	(Note 1,2,6)
SPIL (B.V.I.) Holding Limited	Siliconware USA, Inc.	San Jose, CA, USA	Providing promotion and marketing services	68,464	68,464	1,250	100.00%	128,666	54,128		54,128	(Note 3,6)
SPIL (B.V.I.) Holding Limited	SPIL (Cayman) Holding Limited	Cayman Islands, British West India	Investment activities	1,644,625	1,157,575	50,100	100.00%	1,239,763	(69,938)	(69,938)	(Note 4,6)
SPIL (Cayman) Holding Limited	Siliconware Technology (Suzhou) Limited	Suzhou Jiangsu, China	Manufacturing of memory stick, DRAM module, transistor and electronic component	1,641,380	1,154,330	Note(5)	100.00%	1,238,502	(69,616)	(69,616)	(Note 4,6)

Note 1: The Company's investee accounted for under the equity method.

Note 2: The Company's majority owned subsidiary.

Note 3: An investee accounted for under the equity method of SPIL (B.V.I.) Holding Limited, a 100% owned subsidiary of the Company.

Note 4: An investee accounted for under the equity method of SPIL (Cayman) Holding Limited, a 100% owned subsidiary of SPIL (B.V.I.) Holding Limited.

Note 5: The contributed capital was US\$50,000 thousand dollars.

Note 6: The amount has been eliminated in the consolidated financial statements.

Note 7: The Company's long-term investments accounted for under the equity method was reclassified as available-for-sale financial assets (non-current) for the six-month period ended June 30, 2006.

(2) The ending balance of securities held by investee companies:
As of June 30, 2006:

Investor	Type of securities	Name of securities	The relationship of the issuers with the Company	General ledger accounts	June 30, 2005				
					Number of shares (in thousands)	Book value (Note 2)	Percentage of ownership	Market value per share (in dollar)	
Siliconware Investment Company Ltd.	Stock	Siliconware Precision Industries Co., Ltd.	The Company	Long-term investments accounted for under the equity method	32,090	\$1,277,177	1.28%	\$39.80	
Siliconware Investment Company Ltd.	Stock	Others	—	Available-for-sale financial assets (non-current) and financial assets carried at costs	15,418	184,062	—	—	Note(1)
Siliconware Investment Company Ltd.	Stock	Hsieh Yong Capital Co., Ltd.	—	Financial assets carried at cost	50,000	500,000	7.58%	—	
Siliconware Investment Company Ltd.	Stock	Phoenix Precision Technology Corporation	The company holds directorship	Available-for-sale financial assets (non-current)	5,593	264,529	0.84%	47.30	
SPIL (B.V.I.) Holding Limited	Stock	Siliconware USA, Inc.	Indirect subsidiary of the Company	Long-term investments accounted for under the equity method	1,250	128,666	100.00%	102.93	Note(2, 4)
SPIL (B.V.I.) Holding Limited	Stock	SPIL (Cayman) Holding Limited	Indirect subsidiary of the Company	Long-term investments accounted for under the equity method	50,100	1,239,763	100.00%	24.75	Note(2, 4)
SPIL (Cayman) Holding Limited	Stock	Siliconware Technology (Suzhou) Limited	Indirect subsidiary of the Company	Long-term investments accounted for under the equity method	(Note 3)	1,238,502	100.00%	—	

(1) Combined amount for individual security less than \$100,000.

(2) The market value is not available, therefore, the net equity per share as of June 30, 2006 was used.

(3) The contributed capital was US\$50,000 thousand dollars.

(4) The amount has been eliminated in the consolidated financial statements.

(3) Securities for which total buying or selling amount exceed the lower of NT\$100,000 or 20 percent of the capital stock:

For the six months ended June 30, 2006:

Investor	Name of the security	General ledger accounts	Name of the counter party	The relationship of the issuers with the Company	Beginning balance		Addition		Disposal			Ending balance		
					Number of shares (in thousands)	Amount	Number of shares (in thousands)	Amount	Number of shares (in thousands)	Sale price	Book value	Gain (loss) from disposal	Number of shares (in thousands)	Amount
Siliconware Investment Company Ltd.	Hsieh Yong Capital Co., Ltd.	Financial assets carried at costs	—	—	—	—	50,000	500,000	—	—	—	—	50,000	500,000
SPIL (B.V.I.) Holding Limited	SPIL (Cayman) Holding Limited	Long-term investment accounted for under the equity method	—	Cash capitalization	35,100	\$826,252	15,000	\$486,300	—	—	—	—	50,100	\$1,239,763 (Note 4,5)
SPIL (Cayman) Holding Limited	Siliconware Technology (Suzhou) Limited	Long-term investment accounted for under the equity method	—	Cash capitalization	(Note 1)	824,617	(Note2)	487,050	—	—	—	—	(Note3)	1,238,502 (Note 4,5)

Note 1 : The contributed capital was US\$35,000 thousand dollars.

Note 2 : The contributed capital was US\$15,000 thousand dollars.

Note 3 : The contributed capital was US\$50,000 thousand dollars.

Note 4 : The ending balance includes the investment gain and loss under the equity method.

Note 5 : The amount has been eliminated in the consolidated financial statements.

C. Information of investment in Mainland China:

(1) Information of investment in Mainland China:

Name of investee in Mainland China	Main activities of investee	Capital	Investment method	Accumulated remittance as of December 31, 2005	Remitted or (collected) this period	Accumulated remittance as of June 30, 2006	Ownership held by the Company (Direct and indirect)	Investment income (loss) recognized by the Company during the period	Ending balance of investment	The investment income (loss) remitted back as of June 30, 2006
Siliconware Technology (Suzhou) Limited	Manufacturing of memory stick, DRAM module, transistor and electronic component	\$ 1,620,500 Note(2)	Note(1)	\$ 1,134,350 Note(2)	\$ 486,150 Note(2)	\$ 1,620,500 Note(2)	100.00%	(\$ 69,616) Note(3)	\$ 1,238,502 Note(2)	\$ -

Accumulated remittance from Taiwan to Mainland China	The investment balance approved by Investment Commissions, Ministry of Economic Affairs	The ceiling of investment in Mainland China according to Investment Commissions, Ministry of Economic Affairs
\$ 1,620,500	\$ 1,620,500	\$ 12,038,120

Note 1: The Company set up a subsidiary in Cayman Island to invest in Mainland China.

Note 2: Transactions denominated in foreign currencies are translated into New Taiwan dollars at the exchange rate prevailing on the balance sheet date.

Note 3: The amount has been eliminated in the consolidated financial statements.

(2) Material transactions occurred directly between the Company and its Mainland China investee companies and material transactions occurred indirectly between the Company and its Mainland China investee companies via enterprises in other areas: None.

D. The business relationships and the significant transactions as well as amounts between the parent company and the subsidiary.

			The transactions			
No.	Name of the counter parties	Name of the counter party	Relationship with the counter parties	Account	Amount	Payment term Percentage by the consolidated assets
0	Phoenix Precision Technology Corporation	Siliconware Precision Industries Co., Ltd.	1	Commission expense	\$272,494	Base on the agreement 1%

31. Segment Information

Not Applicable.